## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Снар. 232.

#### Chapter 232.

Resolve in favor of Nathan S. Lufkin.

Nathan S. Lufkin, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell lot numbered eight, in Eaton grant, to Nathan S. Lufkin at one dollar per acre; payment to be made in labor on the roads, and said Lufkin shall not be required to reside upon lot number thirty-three, in order to entitle him a deed of the same, provided he shall continue to reside with his family on said lot number eight.

Approved March 4, 1863.

#### Chapter 233.

Resolve in favor of Mary A. Hardison.

Mary A. Hardison, in favor Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey to Mary A. Hardison, the north half of lot numbered one hundred fourteen, in township C, in the first range of townships west from the east line of the state.

Approved March 9, 1868.

#### Chapter 234.

Resolves in favor of Mary L. Owen.

Mary L. Owen, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and thirty-six dollars be allowed and paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Mary L. Owen of Buxton, in the county of York, widow of Ebenezer H. Owen, a private in company K of the ninth regiment of Maine volunteers, as a pension at the rate of eight dollars per month for seventeen months, ending February twentieth, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, due to her under the provisions of section two of chapter sixty-three of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, by reason of the death of her said husband on the twentieth of September, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, while in the military service of the state and before being mustered into the service of the United States.

Pension granted for five years. Resolved, That this pension shall be continued to the said Mary L. Owen for the term of five years from the day of the death of her husband, unless before the five years shall elapse the minor children of said Ebenezer H. Owen shall all of them be of the age of fourteen years or upwards, or unless she or the said minors shall receive a pension from the United States; provided also, that if the said

Proviso.

Снар. 235.

widow shall die or shall be again married before the expiration of said five years, such pension from the time of such death or marriage shall go to the support of such minor child or children of said E. H. Owen as are then living.

Resolved, That reimbursements of such amount as may be paid out under the foregoing resolves be required of the general government by the executive of this state, and that these resolves shall be in force when approved by the governor.

Approved March 9, 1863.

#### Chapter 235.

Resolve in favor of R. Y. Watson.

Resolved, That the state treasurer pay to R. Y. Watson, twenty R. Y. Watson, dollars for expenses incurred during sickness the present session in favor of. of the legislature.

Approved March 9, 1863.

#### Chapter 236.

Resolve in favor of the town of Rangely and Rangely plantation.

Resolved, That the town of Rangely, and Rangely plantation, be Rangely, &c., in favor of. allowed to present their claims against the state, for aid furnished families of volunteers, to be audited and allowed in the same manner as if they had been presented previous to the expiration of the time specified for such returns to be made.

Approved March 9, 1863.

#### Chapter 237.

Resolve in favor of David Weston.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey to David Weston, lot number eight, in the east half of Plymouth township in the county of Aroostook, which conveyance when made shall be in full satisfaction for all claims upon the state for remuneration by reason of informality in the survey of lot number forty-one in said township, or in the conveyance of said lot to Daniel Nickol, January seventeen, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one; provided also, that before such conveyance shall be Proviso.

David Weston,